p
ack
le
ss valve
s
®
CRANE Instrumentation & Sampling, HOKE®
PO Box 4866 • Spartanburg, SC 29305-4866

0300 Series
3®
How to Order
Order valve by part number shown in chart.
END CONNECTIONS FLOW PATTERN
ORDER BY PART NUMBER
ORIFICENORMALLY OPEN NORMALLY CLOSED
1⁄4˝ GYROLOK® Straight 0371G4Y 0361G4Y 0.170
1⁄4˝ Female NPT Straight 0371F4Y 0361F4Y 0.170
Air Operated Pressure vs. System Cracking Pressure
In process systems where fugitive emissions to atmosphere are a concern, the 0300 Series air-operated bellows valve utilizes
a gasket seal between the bellows and the valve body to aid in preventing any leakage of process fl uid to the atmosphere.
The following graphs represent the air operator/actuator input pressure vs. the outlet system pressure. Because the air
operator/actuator pressure works against a normally closed or normally open spring pressure, the leak tight region changes in
relation to the valve outlet or downstream pressure. The normally closed valves, for example, have better sealing capabilities
at lower operator/actuator pressures. The normally open valves work opposite to the normally closed valves.
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
10
20
30
40
50
System Pressure (PSIG)
Leak Tight Region
A
ir
O
pe
ra
to
r
P
re
ss
ur
e
(P
S
IG
)
0361 Series – Normally Closed
0371 Series – Normally Open
4100 Series
4 ®
4100 Series
316 Stainless Steel or Brass Bellows Sealed Valves
(.060 /̋1.5 mm or .170 /̋4.3 mm orifi ces)
Features & Benefi ts
• Low internal volume for gas analysis
• Panel mounting is available (specify kit 4100K1)
Stainless steel valves
• Choice of blunt or regulating stem points
• Seal welded bellows to body
Brass valves
• Phosphor bronze bellows silver-soldered to body
and stem isolates fl uid from atmosphere
• Choice of vee stem with small orifi ce for meter-
ing, blunt point, or PCTFE stem
• Special High Tolerance NPT Thread  Technical Data
316 STAINLESS STEEL BRASS
MAXIMUM
OPERATING
PRESSURE
Vacuum to 1000 psig (70 kg/cm2) Vacuum to 600 psig @ 70° F (45 kg/cm2 @ 21° C)
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
-40° F to +600° F (-40° C to +316° C) Hard seat: -40° F to +300° F (-40° C to +149° C)
Soft seat: -40° F to +250° F (-40° C to +121° C)
ORIFICE SIZE Vee stem: 0.059 (1.5 mm)
Blunt stem: 0.170 (4.3 mm)
Vee stem: 0.060 (1.5 mm)
Blunt stem: 0.170 (4.3 mm)
PCTFE stem: 0.170 (4.3 mm)

4100 Series
7®
How to Order
Stainless Steel: Order valve by part number shown in chart.
CONNECTIONS
ORDER BY PART NUMBER
CV FACTOR ORIFICEBLUNT STEM VEE STEM
¼˝ NPT Male 4112M4Y — 0.35 0.17
1⁄4˝ O.D. Tube GYROLOK® — 4172G4Y 0.059 0.06
1⁄4˝ O.D. Tube GYROLOK® 4112G4Y — 0.35 0.17
6 mm GYROLOK® 4112G6Y/MM — 0.35 0.17
6 mm GYROLOK® — 4172G6Y/MM 0.059 0.06
Panel Mounting Kit 4100K1 4100K1 — —
Panel Mounting
To order Panel Mounting Kit, specify part number 4100K1.
Brass: Order valve by part number shown in chart.
CONNECTIONS
ORDER BY PART NUMBER
CV FACTOR ORIFICEBLUNT STEM VEE STEM PCTFE STEM
1⁄8˝ NPT Male 4111M2B — 4151M2B 0.35 0.17
1⁄8˝ NPT Male — 4171M2B — 0.059 0.06
1⁄8˝ NPT Male x 1/8˝ NPT
Female
4111L2B — — 0.35 0.17
1⁄4˝ NPT Male 4111M4B — 4151M4B 0.35 0.17
1⁄4˝ NPT Male — 4171M4B — 0.059 0.06
1⁄4˝ O.D. Tube
GYROLOK®
— — 4151G4B 0.35 0.17
8
p
ack
le
ss valve
s
®
®
4200 Series
316 Stainless Steel Bellows Sealed Valves
(0.156˝/3.962 mm orifi ce)
Features & Benefi ts
• Positive plug return on all valves prevents plug
sticking in severe service
• No torque transmitted to bellows – Hex guide
mates with hex broach in bonnet
• Secondary o-ring seal in upper bonnet prevents
leakage if bellows is damaged
• Non-rising stem prevents galling or seizing of
stem threads
• Heavy-duty welded bellows provides long cycle life
and assures leak tight service. Long size bellows
insures full lift and utilization of full orifi ce area.
• All-welded design for high-temperature and
high-pressure service
• Plugs and bellows are replaceable on all gasketed
types
• Valves can be base or panel mounted – add
prefi x “D” to part number for panel mounted
• Variety of materials and modifi cations
• Special High Tolerance NPT Thread
  Technical Data
MAXIMUM
OPERATING
PRESSURE
Hard seats: 2000 psi @ 600° F
(141 kg/cm2 @ 316° C)
Soft seats: 500 psi @ 350° F
(35 kg/cm2 @ 175° C)
HIGH VACUUM to 10-5 Torr
TEMPERATURE RANGE -320° F to +1200° F (-195° C to +632° C)
ORIFICE SIZE 0.156 (3.962 mm)
Cv FACTOR 0.36 (maximum)
INTERNAL VOLUME 0.18 cubic inches

4200 Series
10 ®
How to Order
Order valve by part number shown in chart.
CONNECTIONS
INLET & OUTLET ORDER BY PART NUMBER CV FACTOR
OPERATING
PRESSURE TEMPERATURE RANGE
PIPE ENDED MODELS 1⁄4˝ NPT Female
4212F4Y 0.33 2000 @ 600° F -320° F to 600° F (-196° C to 316° C)
4251F4Y 0.36 500 @ 350° F -65° F to 350° F (18° C to 177° C)
GYROLOK® 1⁄4˝ GYROLOK® tube fi tting
4212G4Y 0.33 2000 @ 600° F -320° F to 600° F (-196° C to 316° C)
4251G4Y 0.36 500 @ 350° F -65° F to 350° F (18° C to 177° C)
SOCKET WELD MODELS 3⁄8˝ O.D. socket weld
4212N6Y 0.33 2000 @ 600° F -320° F to 600° F (-196° C to 316° C)
4251N6Y 0.36 500 @ 350° F -65° F to 350° F (18° C to 177° C)
3˝ TUBE EXTENSIONS
SOCKET WELD TO BODY
Socket weld to body
4213Q6Y 0.33
2000 @ 600° F
400 @ 900° F
-320° F to 900° F (196° C to 482° C)
4235Q6Y 0.33
2000 @ 600° F
250 @ 1200° F
-320° F to 1200° F (196° C to 649° C)
Pipe ended
4212F4Y
3˝ Tube extensions
4235Q6Y
Socket weld
4251N6Y
p
ack
le
ss valve
s
11
®
®
4500 Series
Bellows Sealed Valves
(0.156˝/3.962 mm Orifi ce)
Features & Benefi ts
• Protective handle limits escape of process fl uid if
bellows ruptures
• Bellows assembly is replaced by removing cap
handle and retaining nut
• PCTFE seat is fully encapsulated to prevent cold fl ow
• Bellows is sealed to body with a PCTFE gasket
• Bellows and stem are one-piece assembly
• Available with female NPT or silver-soldered
copper tube extensions
• One of the smallest valve types and capacities
available
• Air-to-open or air-to-close operators for remote
actuation are available
• Valve may be base-mounted
• Special High Tolerance NPT Thread
  Technical Data
MAXIMUM
OPERATING
PRESSURE
10-5 Torr to 300 psig
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
-20° F to +250° F (-29° C to +120° C)
ORIFICE SIZE 0.156 (model 4551Q6M – 0.281 orifi ce)
Cv FACTOR 0.70 maximum
INTERNAL VOLUME 0.08 cubic inches
Typical Applications

MONEL® and INCONEL® are registered trademarks of Special Metals Corporation www.specialmetals.com
Fairprene® is a registered trademark of DuPont www.dupontelastomers.com
How to Order
Order valve by part number shown in chart.
CONNECTIONS FLOW PATTERN
ORDER BY PART NUMBER
MONEL®
GASKETED
¼˝ Tube extensions Straight 4613N4M
¼˝ Tube extensions Angle 4623N4M
WELDED
¼˝ Socket weld tube extensions Straight 4618N4M
¼˝ Socket weld tube extensions Angle 4628N4M
Product Header
Product Subhead
p
ack
le
ss valve
s
17
®
®
DV1 Series
2-Way Diaphragm Valves
Features & Benefi ts
• 2-way on/off control
• Metal-to-metal seals to atmosphere to prevent
leakage
• Wide variety of materials for virtually all applications
• No dynamic O-rings, springs, or lubricant in wetted
fl ow path to eliminate sample contamination
• Very low internal volume (0.16 cc)*
• Manual ¼-plus turn or pneumatic actuation
• Pressures from vacuum (50 torr) to 3600 psig
(248 bar)**
• 40μ sintered stainless steel air inlet fi lter extends
life of pneumatic actuator
The DV1 Series Diaphragm Valves are totally free of springs, bellows, packing, o-rings and lubricants
in the process wetted area. Metal-to-metal seals to atmosphere ensure that there is no transport of
undesirable elements into the fl ow stream, and no escaping of process material into the atmosphere.
Elgiloy® diaphragms ensure the utmost in corrosion resistance and extend overall valve life.
Typical Applications
• Analytical Instrumentation
• Petrochemical
• Pharmaceutical
• Chemical
*    Internal volume in machined passages of the valve body between
      mounting surface and sealing diaphragm(s).
**  Valves cleaned for oxygen service are limited to 3000 psig (207 bar).
18
DV1 Series
®
Manual 1/4-plus Turn Valves
Operating Pressures
OPERATING PRESSURE* Vacuum (50 torr) to 3600 psig (248 bar)
PROOF PRESSURE 7200 psig
BURST PRESSURE 14,400 psig (497 barg)
* Valves cleaned for oxygen service are limited to 3000 psig (207 bar).
Operating Temperatures
SEAT MATERIAL ¼-PLUS TURN TEMPERATURE
PCTFE -40° F to +212° F (-40° C to +100° C)
PEEK™ -40° F to +400° F (-40° C to +204 ° C)
Technical Data
BODY 316L stainless steel, MONEL® and HASTELLOY® C-276
SEATS PCTFE and PEEK™
DIAPHRAGMS Elgiloy® AMS 5876
ORIFICE SIZE 0.110˝ (2.8 mm)
FLOW CAPACITY 0.17 Cv
VALVE INTERNAL VOLUME* 0.16 cc
LEAKAGE 1 × 10-9 cc/sec helium (inboard)
*  Internal volume in machined passages of the valve body between
mounting surface and sealing diaphragm(s).

DV1 Series
®
How to Order
Standard items in bold
BODY MATERIAL
1 316L stainless steel
4 MONEL®
6 HASTELLOY® C-276
ACTUATION METHOD
C Air actuated—normally closed
M Manual ¼-plus turn round handle
O Air actuated—normally open
T Manual ¼-plus turn T-handle
ACTUATOR SIZE
X Manually operated
1 Air actuated—small (500 psig max.)
2 Air actuated—medium (800 psig max.)
3 Air actuated—large (3,600 psig max.)
ACTUATOR MATERIAL
X Manually operated
1 316L stainless steel
5 Aluminum
MAXIMUM PROCESS PRESSURE
A 250 psig
B 500 psig
C 800 psig
D 3,600 psig (surface mount only)
E 2,000 psig
INLET CONNECTION TYPE*
C1 Male GYROLOK® 1⁄16˝
G1 GYROLOK® 1⁄16˝
G2 GYROLOK® 1⁄8˝
G4 GYROLOK® ¼˝
T6 GYROLOK® 6mm
T8 GYROLOK® 8mm
F4 Female NPT ¼˝
M4 Male NPT ¼˝
B4 Female BSP/ISO 7/1 ¼˝
D4 Male BSP/ISO 7/1 ¼˝
X4 Extended, ¼˝ male NPT
SM Surface mount (ANSI/ISA SP76 compliant)
V4 ¼˝ VCR®-compatible swivel female
R4 ¼˝ VCR®-compatible fi xed male
W4 ¼˝ Tube stub
S4 ¼˝ Tube socket weld
OPTION
0 None
1 Cleaned for oxygen service**
4 Panel mount
(manual valves only)
6 Panel mount & cleaned for
oxygen service (manual valves only)**
SEAT MATERIAL
H PCTFE
Q PEEK™
OUTLET CONNECTION TYPE*
C1 Male GYROLOK® 1⁄16˝
G1 GYROLOK® 1⁄16˝
G2 GYROLOK® 1⁄8˝
G4 GYROLOK® ¼˝
T6 GYROLOK® 6mm
T8 GYROLOK® 8mm
F4 Female NPT ¼˝
M4 Male NPT ¼˝
B4 Female BSP/ISO 7/1 ¼˝
D4 Male BSP/ISO 7/1 ¼˝
X4 Extended, ¼˝ male NPT
SM Surface mount (ANSI/ISA SP76
compliant)
V4 ¼˝ VCR®-compatible swivel female
R4 ¼˝ VCR®-compatible fi xed male
W4 ¼˝ Tube stub
S4 ¼˝ Tube socket weld